UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

STUDY OF REDUCED SELF-
HEATING EFFECT IN 8 Ga, 03
ON A DIFFERENT SUBSTRATES
UTILIZING SILVACO TCAD

MUHD IZHAR BIN SHAHRUL
ANUAR

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING
(HONS) ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

July 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student : Muhd Izhar bin Shahrul Anuar

Student 1.D. No. 2017668602

Programme . Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical and
Electronic Engineering — EE200

Faculty . Electrical Engineering

Thesis . Study of reduced self-heating effect in fGa203
MOSFET on a different substrate utilizing SILVACO
TCAD

Signature of Student (\g ......... SELLEL e,

Date - July 2020



ABSTRACT

The architecture of high-power electronics proficient of operating at high
temperatures without the need for comprehensive device heat reduction is desirable in
wide sectors mainly industrial B-Ga,05is a preferable wide band gap semiconductor for
having good electrical properties suitable for power applications. However B-Ga,0;
suffers low thermal conductivity (~0.2Wecm—1 K—1). The problem resulting in poor
heat dissipation, it called self-heating effect which reduce carrier mobility and drain
current degradation. Thus, the project was conducted using simulation software from
SILVACO TCAD to investigate B-Ga, 05 fabricated on different substrates which is
4H-SiC, Silicon and B-Ga,05. The structures created is to mitigate the problem to helps
improve device performances. This research aim is to study the effect of reduced self-
heating effect in B-Ga, 0; MOSFET on different substrates utilizing SILVACO TCAD.
I-V characteristic was analysed to evaluate and determine the performance of the device
on various substrates helps to reduce the self-heating effect on the device. The results
of the study shows that the drain current increases and slowly degrades specifically for
Silicon substrates. The simulation found that 4H-SiC as hetero-epitaxial substrates
helps to reduce the problem faced on B-Ga, 05 device by increasing origin drain current
by 32.67% from 50.81mA to 67.41mA at Vg=8V. Hence, 4H-SiC is suitable substrate
to increase the performance and reduce the self-heating effect of B-Ga, 05 substrates.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my
study and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude
and thanks go to my supervisor Ir Dr Alhan Farhanah Abd Rahim. Besides, | would like
to thank all my college friends for always motivating me to work harder and guide me
to the end of this research. Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my mother and father for
the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both
of you. Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

Research Background
Problem Statement
Obijectives

Scope of Work
Significance of Study
Thesis Organization

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Introduction

Related Previous Research

2.2.1 Overview of High Power Application

2.2.2 Problem Found in Silicon High Power MOSFET

2.2.3 Choices of Wide bandgap Material for High Power MOSFET
Research of Material Purposed

2.3.1 Foundational Technology in Semiconductor (Silicon)

2.3.2 Beta-Gallium Oxide (B-Ga203)

2.3.3 Silicon Carbide (4H-SiC)

PAGE

Vil

viii

Xi

g A N N W R R

o N N N~

10
12
12
14
17



24 This Work

2.5  Summary

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Device Simulator Atlas
3.3  Development of B-B-Ga,0; MOSFET Device With Different Substrates
3.4 Simulation Parameters
3.5  Process To Simulate The Design
3.5.1 Define Mesh Statement
3.5.2 Define Region Statement
3.5.3 Define Electrode Statement
3.5.4 Define Doping Statement
3.5.5 Define Material and Model Statement
3.5.6 Define Numerical Method Statement
3.5.7 Obtain Solution
3.6  Summary

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Final Structure of MOSFET
4.3 |-V characteristic
4.3.1 ID vs VD (Drain current vs Drain voltage)
4.4.1 D vs VD for B-Ga,050n B-Ga, 05 structure
4.4.2 1D vs VD for B-Ga,05 on various material structure

45  Summary

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
51 Introduction

5.2  Conclusion

5.3  Future Work

20
20

21
21
21

26
27
28
28
29
29
30
31
32
32

33
33
33
36
36
37
38
41

42
42
42
43



