UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

STUDY OF REDUCED SELF-HEATING EFFECT IN β Ga₂O₃ ON A DIFFERENT SUBSTRATES UTILIZING SILVACO TCAD

MUHD IZHAR BIN SHAHRUL ANUAR

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONS) ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

July 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Muhd Izhar bin Shahrul Anuar
Student I.D. No.	:	2017668602
Programme	:	Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical and
		Electronic Engineering – EE200
Faculty	:	Electrical Engineering
Thesis	:	Study of reduced self-heating effect in β Ga2O3
		MOSFET on a different substrate utilizing SILVACO
		TCAD
		TCAD

Signature of Student	:	AzharAnuar
Date	:	July 2020

ABSTRACT

The architecture of high-power electronics proficient of operating at high temperatures without the need for comprehensive device heat reduction is desirable in wide sectors mainly industrial β -Ga₂O₃ is a preferable wide band gap semiconductor for having good electrical properties suitable for power applications. However β -Ga₂O₃ suffers low thermal conductivity (~0.2Wcm-1 K-1). The problem resulting in poor heat dissipation, it called self-heating effect which reduce carrier mobility and drain current degradation. Thus, the project was conducted using simulation software from SILVACO TCAD to investigate β -Ga₂O₃ fabricated on different substrates which is 4H-SiC, Silicon and β -Ga₂O₃. The structures created is to mitigate the problem to helps improve device performances. This research aim is to study the effect of reduced selfheating effect in β -Ga₂O₃ MOSFET on different substrates utilizing SILVACO TCAD. I-V characteristic was analysed to evaluate and determine the performance of the device on various substrates helps to reduce the self-heating effect on the device. The results of the study shows that the drain current increases and slowly degrades specifically for Silicon substrates. The simulation found that 4H-SiC as hetero-epitaxial substrates helps to reduce the problem faced on β -Ga₂O₃ device by increasing origin drain current by 32.67% from 50.81mA to 67.41mA at Vg=8V. Hence, 4H-SiC is suitable substrate to increase the performance and reduce the self-heating effect of β -Ga₂O₃ substrates.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my study and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Ir Dr Alhan Farhanah Abd Rahim. Besides, I would like to thank all my college friends for always motivating me to work harder and guide me to the end of this research. Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my mother and father for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUT	HOR'S	DECLARATION	i			
ABST	FRACT		ii			
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT	iii			
TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	iv			
LIST	OF TA	BLES	vii			
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	viii			
LIST	OF AP	PENDICES	ix			
LIST	OF SY	MBOLS	X			
LIST	OF AB	BREVIATIONS	xi			
CHA	PTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Resear	rch Background	1			
1.2	Proble	em Statement	3			
1.3	Object	tives	4			
1.4	Scope	e of Work				
1.5	Signif	ficance of Study				
1.6	Thesis Organization					
СНА	PTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7			
2.1	Introd	uction	7			
2.2	Relate	d Previous Research	7			
	2.2.1	Overview of High Power Application	7			
	2.2.2	Problem Found in Silicon High Power MOSFET	8			
	2.2.3	Choices of Wide bandgap Material for High Power MOSFET	10			
2.3	Resear	Research of Material Purposed				
	2.3.1	Foundational Technology in Semiconductor (Silicon)	12			
	2.3.2	Beta-Gallium Oxide (β-Ga2O3)	14			
	2.3.3	Silicon Carbide (4H-SiC)	17			

2.4	This Work	20		
2.5	Summary			
СНА	PTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	21		
3.1	Introduction	21		
3.2	Device Simulator Atlas	21		
3.3	Development of β - β - Ga_2O_3 MOSFET Device With Different Substrates	24		
3.4	Simulation Parameters	26		
3.5	Process To Simulate The Design	27		
	3.5.1 Define Mesh Statement	28		
	3.5.2 Define Region Statement	28		
	3.5.3 Define Electrode Statement	29		
	3.5.4 Define Doping Statement	29		
	3.5.5 Define Material and Model Statement	30		
	3.5.6 Define Numerical Method Statement	31		
	3.5.7 Obtain Solution	32		
3.6	Summary	32		
СНА	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	33		
4.1	Introduction			
4.2	Final Structure of MOSFET	33		
4.3	I-V characteristic	36		
	4.3.1 ID vs VD (Drain current vs Drain voltage)	36		
	4.4.1 ID vs VD for β -Ga ₂ O ₃ on β -Ga ₂ O ₃ structure	37		
	4.4.2 ID vs VD for β -Ga ₂ O ₃ on various material structure	38		
4.5	Summary	41		
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	42		
5.1	Introduction			
5.2	Conclusion			
5.3	Future Work			